

RECEIVED

STATE OF WISCONSIN

06-28-2019

IN SUPREME COURT

**CLERK OF SUPREME COURT
OF WISCONSIN**

Case No. 2017AP913-CR & 2017AP914-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

AUTUMN MARIE LOVE LOPEZ

and

AMY J. RODRIGUEZ,

Defendants-Respondents-Petitioners.

ON APPEAL FROM AN ORDER OF THE GREEN
COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT, THE HONORABLE
JAMES R. BEER, PRESIDING

BRIEF OF THE PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

JOSHUA L. KAUL

Attorney General of Wisconsin

LISA E.F. KUMFER

Assistant Attorney General

State Bar #1099788

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant

Wisconsin Department of Justice

Post Office Box 7857

Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857

(608) 267-2796

(608) 266-9594 (Fax)

kumferle@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
ISSUES PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT ON ORAL ARGUMENT AND PUBLICATION	1
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATUTES AT ISSUE	5
STANDARD OF REVIEW	8
ARGUMENT	9
I. The language and context of Wis. Stat. § 971.36(3)(a) unambiguously show that the statute applies to pleadings alleging any type of theft, including retail theft.	9
A. Interpreting a statute requires reading the statute’s plain language in context and in relation to the language of surrounding and closely related statutes.	9
B. Plain language, context, and the evolution of the statute demonstrate that the Legislature intended Wis. Stat. § 971.36 to apply to criminal pleadings for any theft.	10
1. By the plain language of Wis. Stat. § 971.36, theft means “theft,” not just “Theft” as defined in section 943.20.	10

	Page
2. Statutory context likewise supports the court of appeals’ interpretation of Wis. Stat. § 971.36.	15
3. The previous versions of Wis. Stat. § 971.36 support the State’s interpretation.	19
C. Lopez and Rodriguez’s arguments fail.	22
1. Lopez and Rodriguez misread <i>Kalal</i>	23
2. Lopez and Rodriguez’s interpretation of the statute relies on faulty premises.	24
3. Lopez and Rodriguez’s interpretation of the statute leads to absurd results.	25
4. Lopez and Rodriguez’s reliance on the jury instructions, the details of the two theft crimes, and non-theft statutes is inapposite.	27
5. The rule of lenity does not apply here.	30
II. Even absent section 971.36, the State has inherent authority to determine the unit of prosecution and charge these seven retail thefts as a single crime.	32
A. Legal principles on the State’s discretion to determine the unit of prosecution.	32

	Page
<p>B. The State had discretion to charge these seven thefts as a single felony because they were committed by the same people at substantially the same time as part of a continuing transaction, and there are no duplicity concerns.....</p>	33
CONCLUSION.....	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<p><i>Blenski v. State</i>, 73 Wis. 2d 685, 245 N.W.2d 906 (1976)</p>	34
<p><i>City of Kenosha v. Labor and Industry Review Commission</i>, 2000 WI App 131, 237 Wis. 2d 304, 614 N.W.2d 508</p>	22
<p><i>Employers Mut. Fire Ins. Co v. Haucke</i>, 267 Wis. 72, 64 N.W.2d 426 (1954)</p>	17
<p><i>Fond Du Lac County v. Town of Rosendale</i>, 149 Wis. 2d 326, 440 N.W.2d 818 (Ct. App. 1989).....</p>	17
<p><i>Seider v. O’Connell</i>, 2000 WI 76, 236 Wis. 2d 211, 612 N.W.2d 659.....</p>	31
<p><i>State v. Fawcett</i>, 145 Wis. 2d 244, 426 N.W.2d 91 (Ct. App. 1988.).....</p>	8
<p><i>State v. George</i>, 69 Wis. 2d 92, 230 N.W.2d 253 (1975)</p>	33
<p><i>State v. Grayson</i>, 172 Wis. 2d 156, 493 N.W.2d 23 (1992)</p>	27
<p><i>State v. Guarnero</i>, 2015 WI 72, 363 Wis. 2d 857, 867 N.W.2d 400.....</p>	31

	Page
<i>State v. Hemp</i> , 2014 WI 129, 359 Wis. 2d 320, 856 N.W.2d 811.....	8
<i>State v. Jacobsen</i> , 2014 WI App 13, 352 Wis. 2d 409, 842 N.W.2d 365	32, 33
<i>State v. Keith</i> , 216 Wis. 2d 61, 573 N.W.2d 888 (Ct. App. 1997).....	30
<i>State v. Kittilstad</i> , 222 Wis. 2d 204, 585 N.W.2d 925 (Ct. App. 1998).....	30
<i>State v. Lomagro</i> , 113 Wis. 2d 582, 335 N.W.2d 583 (1983)	32, <i>passim</i>
<i>State v. Lopez</i> , 2019 WI App 2, 385 Wis. 2d 482, 922 N.W.2d 855.....	5, 30
<i>State v. Manthey</i> , 169 Wis. 2d 673, 487 N.W.2d 44 (Ct. App. 1992).....	8
<i>State v. Miller</i> , 2002 WI App 197, 257 Wis. 2d 124, 650 N.W.2d 850	32, 33, 34
<i>State v. Molitor</i> , 210 Wis. 2d 415, 565 N.W.2d 248.....	34
<i>State v. Quintana</i> , 2008 WI 33, 308 Wis. 2d 615, 748 N.W.2d 447.....	12
<i>State v. Rabe</i> , 96 Wis. 2d 48, 291 N.W.2d 809 (1980)	31
<i>State v. Reyes Fuerte</i> , 2017 WI 104, 378 Wis. 2d 504, 904 N.W.2d 773.....	18
<i>State v. Schumacher</i> , 144 Wis. 2d 388, 493 N.W.2d 23 (1992)	14, 25, 29
<i>State v. Spraggin</i> , 71 Wis. 2d 604, 239 N.W.2d 297 (1976)	35, 36

	Page
<i>State v. Stevens</i> , 123 Wis. 2d 303, 367 N.W.2d 788 (1985)	35
<i>State v. Tappa</i> , 127 Wis. 2d 155, 378 N.W.2d 883 (1985)	35, 37
<i>State v. Ziegler</i> , 2012 WI 73, , 342 Wis. 2d 256, 816 N.W.2d 238.....	35
<i>State ex rel. Kalal v. Circuit Court for Dane Cty.</i> , 2004 WI 58, 271 Wis. 2d 633, 681 N.W.2d 110.....	9, <i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Franklin</i> , 2019 WI 64.....	19, 20, 23
 Statutes	
1955 Wis. Act 660	21
1955 Wis. Act 696	21
1987 Wis. Act 339	17
1989 Wis. Act 121	17
1993 Wis. Act 98	17
1993 Wis. Act 118	17
1993 Wis. Act 486	17
1995 Wis. Act 448	17
1999 Wis. Act. 48	17
2001 Wis. Act 109	17
2003 Wis. Act 49	17
Wis. Rev. Stat. § 141.10 (1849)	19, 20
Wis. Rev. Stat. § 189.4667 (1913)	20
Wis. Stat. § 355.31 (1939–40).....	20
Wis. Stat. § 355.31 (1943–44).....	20

	Page
Wis. Stat. § 355.31 (1951–52).....	20
Wis. Stat. § 355.31 (1954–55).....	21
Wis. Stat. ch. 943	14
Wis. Stat. § 355.31	20, 21
Wis. Stat. § 943.01	25
Wis. Stat. § 943.20	1, <i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 943.20(1).....	28
Wis. Stat. § 943.20(1)(a)	12, <i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 943.20(1)(b)	12, <i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 943.20(1)(c).....	12, <i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 943.20(1)(d)	12, <i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 943.20(1)(e).....	13, 28, 30
Wis. Stat. § 943.20(3).....	13, 28, 30
Wis. Stat. § 943.20(3)(a)	5, 14
Wis. Stat. § 943.20(3)(b)	14
Wis. Stat. § 943.20(3)(c).....	14
Wis. Stat. § 943.20(3)(d)	14
Wis. Stat. § 943.20(3)(e).....	5, 14
Wis. Stat. § 943.20(bf).....	26
Wis. Stat. § 943.20(bm).....	27
Wis. Stat. § 943.20(c)	27
Wis. Stat. § 943.205	10
Wis. Stat. § 943.24	18, 19
Wis. Stat. § 943.41	18, 19
Wis. Stat. § 943.45	10

	Page
Wis. Stat. § 943.455	10
Wis. Stat. § 943.46	10, 24
Wis. Stat. § 943.46(4)(a)	14
Wis. Stat. § 943.46(4)(d)	14
Wis. Stat. § 943.47	10
Wis. Stat. § 943.50	4, <i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 943.50(1m).....	12, 13, 28, 30
Wis. Stat. § 943.50(1m)(b)	12
Wis. Stat. § 943.50(1m)(c).....	12
Wis. Stat. § 943.50(1m)(d)	12
Wis. Stat. § 943.50(1m)(e)	12
Wis. Stat. § 943.50(1m)(f)	12
Wis. Stat. § 943.50(1m)(g)	12
Wis. Stat. § 943.50(1m)(h)	12
Wis. Stat. § 943.50(1r)(a).....	13, 28
Wis. Stat. § 943.50(1r)(b).....	13, 28
Wis. Stat. § 943.50(1r)(c)	13, 28
Wis. Stat. § 943.50(1r)(d).....	13, 28
Wis. Stat. § 943.50(1r)(e).....	13, 28
Wis. Stat. § 943.50(4).....	13, 28, 30
Wis. Stat. § 943.50(4)(a)	5, 14
Wis. Stat. § 943.50(4)(b)	14
Wis. Stat. § 943.50(4)(bf)	14
Wis. Stat. § 943.50(4)(c).....	14
Wis. Stat. § 943.50(4m).....	30

	Page
Wis. Stat. § 943.50(5).....	28
Wis. Stat. § 943.61	10
Wis. Stat. § 943.74	10, 24
Wis. Stat. § 943.81	10
Wis. Stat. § 948.025	34
Wis. Stat. § 971.36	1, <i>passim</i>
Wis. Stat. § 971.36(1).....	11, 12, 24
Wis. Stat. § 971.36(3).....	11, 14, 38
Wis. Stat. § 971.36(3)(a)	4, 5, 9
Wis. Stat. § 971.36(4).....	11
Wis. Stat. § 971.365	15, 16, 17
Wis. Stat. § 971.366	15, 17
Wis. Stat. § 971.367	15, 17
 Additional Authorities	
Merriam-Webster Online, https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary/any	12
